TO/THE PUBLISHER OF THE CHARLOTTE OBSERVER:

Flease publish the following on August 31 after all blanks have been filled:

August 28, 1978 Ordinance Book 26 - Page 220 ORDINANCE NO. <u>274-X</u>

220

ORDER AUTHORIZING \$9,700,000 PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES BONDS

5E IT ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That, pursuant to The Local Government Bond Act, as amended, the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, is hereby authorized to issue Parks and Recreational Facilities Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding 39,700,000 for the purpose of providing funds, with any other available funds, for acquiring and improving land for parks and recreational purposes and constructing recreation centers and other recreational facilities, and acquiring necessary equipment.

Section 2. That taxes will be levied in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and the interest on said bonds.

Section 3. That a sworn statement of the debt of the City has been filed with the Clerk and is open to public inspection.

Section 4. That this order shall take effect when approved by the voters of the City at a referendum

as provided in said Act.

Read, approved and adopted upon first reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in a recessed meeting convened on the 28th day of August, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 68, at page 480 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 26, at page 220.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

The foregoing order has been introduced and a sworn statement of debt has been filed under The Local Government Bond Act showing the appraised value of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, to be \$5,096,858,011 and the net debt thereof, including the proposed bonds, to be \$184,788,368. A tax will be levied to pay the principal of and the interest on the bonds if they are issued. Anyone who wishes to be heard on the questions of the validity of the bond order and the advisability of issuing the bonds may appear at a public hearing or an adjournment thereof to be held at the City Hall in Charlotte, North Carolina, on September 11, 1978 at 3:00 P.M.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina

BROWN. WOOD, IVEY. MITCHELL & PETTY. ONE LIBERTY PLAZA. NEW YORK, N.Y. 10006 Read, approved and adopted upon second and final reading by the City Council of the City of Charlette, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 69, at Page 19, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 20, at page 220. Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk TO THE PUBLISHER OF THE CHARLOTTE OBSERVER:

Please publish the following on August 31 after all blanks have been filled: $\Omega\Omega^{\cdot}$

August 28, 1978 Ordinance Book 26 - Page 221

ORDINANCE NO. 275-X

ORDER AUTHORIEING \$5,600,000 WATER BONDS

BE IT ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That, pursuant to The Local Government Bond Act, as amended, the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, is hereby authorized to issue Water Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$5,600,000 for the purpose of providing funds, with any other available funds, for enlarging and extending the waterworks system of said City, including construction of additions to an existing water treatment plant, and the acquisition of necessary land, rights of way and equipment.

Section 2. That taxes will be levied in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and the interest on said bonds.

Section 3. That a sworn statement of the debt of the City has been filed with the Clerk and is open to public inspection.

Section 4. That this order shall take effect when approved by the voters of the City at a referendum

as provided in said Act. Read, approved and adopted upon first reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in a recessed meeting convened on the 28th day of August, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 68, at Page 480 and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 26, at page 221.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk The foregoing order has been introduced and a sworn statement of debt has been filed under The Local Government Bond Act showing the appraised value of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, to be \$5,096,858,011 and the net debt thereof, including the proposed bonds, to be \$184,788,368. A tax will be levied to pay the principal of and the interest on the bonds if they are issued. Anyone who wishes to be heard on the questions of the validity of the bond order and the advisability of issuing the bonds may appear at a public hearing or an adjournment thereof to be held at the City Hall in Charlotte, North Carolina, on September 11, 1978 at 3:00 P.M.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina

Read, approved and adopted upon second and final reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 69, at Page 19, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 26, at page 221.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

TO THE FUBLECHER OF THE CHARLOTTE OBSERVER:

Flease publish the following on August 31 after all blanks have been filled: August 28, 1978 Ordinance Book 26 - Page 223 223

ORDINANCE NO. 277-X

ORDER AUTHORIZING \$1,500,000 STORM SEWER BONDS

BE IT ORDERED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

Section 1. That, pursuant to The Local Government Bond Act, as amended, the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, is hereby authorized to issue Storm Sewer Bonds in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$1,500,000 for the purpose of providing funds, with any other available funds, for constructing storm sewers and flood control facilities, including drains and catch basins, and acquiring necessary land, rights of way and equipment.

Section 2. That taxes will be levied in an amount sufficient to pay the principal of and the interest on said bonds.

Section 3. That a sworn statement of the debt of the City has been filed with the Clerk and is open to public inspection.

Section 4. That this order shall take effect when approved by the voters of the City at a referendum as provided in said Act.

Read, approved and adopted upon first reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, in a recessed meeting convened on the 28th day of August, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 68, at Page 480 and is recorded

in full in Ordinance Book 26, at page 223.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

The foregoing order has been introduced and a sworn statement of debt has been filed under The Local Government Bond Act showing the appraised value of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, to be \$5,096,858,011 and the net debt thereof, including the proposed bonds, to be \$184,788,368. A tax will be levied to pay the principal of and the interest on the bonds if they are issued. Anyone who wishes to be heard on the questions of the validity of the bond order and the advisability of issuing the bonds may appear at a public hearing or an adjournment thereof to be held at the City Hall in Charlotte, North Carolina, on September 11, 1978 at 3:00 P.M.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina

BROWN WOOD IVEY. MITCHELL & PETTY ONE LIBERTY PLAZA NEW YORK N.Y. 10006 Read, approved and adopted upon second and final reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of September, 1978, the reference having been made in Minute Book 69, at page 19, and is recorded in full in Ordinance Book 26, at page 223.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk